

22-423 (L)
22-528 (XAP)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHARLIE MELI,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

JEREMIE MELI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

ALBIN MELI,
Plaintiff

v.

CITY OF BURLINGTON, VERMONT; BRANDON DEL POZO, individually
and in his official capacity as Chief of Police for the City of Burlington,
Vermont; JASON BELLAVANCE, individually and in his capacity as a
Police Officer for the City of Burlington, Vermont,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

CORY CAMPBELL, individually and in his official capacity as a Police
Officer for the City of Burlington, Vermont,
Defendant

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT
No. 2:19-CV-71 (Hon. William K. Sessions III)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF VERMONT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT CHARLIE MELI

Lia Ernst
ACLU Foundation of Vermont
PO Box 277
Montpelier, VT 05601
(802) 223-6304

September 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	7
I. By Mischaracterizing Charlie Meli’s Legitimate Distress at His Brother’s Injuries as Disorderly Conduct, the City Violated Charlie’s First Amendment Rights.....	7
a. Charlie’s conduct was protected under the First Amendment, and his arrest for disorderly conduct therefore violated his constitutional rights	7
1. The First Amendment restricts the scope of speech that may be criminalized under disorderly conduct statutes....	7
2. Charlie’s understandable distress did not constitute unreasonable noise	9
3. Charlie did not exhibit tumultuous or threatening behavior	11
4. The disorderly conduct cases the District Court relied on are procedurally and factually distinct from this case.....	14
b. The determination that Charlie’s distress was disproportionate and threatening reflects the harmful stereotype that Black men’s emotions are dangerous	16
c. The Burlington Police Department has demonstrated a pattern of its officers arresting men and boys of color for their constitutionally protected speech	22

II.	The District Court’s failure to recognize how Charlie’s First Amendment rights were implicated exemplifies the problems with skipping the first prong of the qualified immunity analysis	23
a.	A court generally should not deviate from the standard sequence of the qualified immunity analysis because it is often necessary to articulate the constitutional right at issue before deciding if that right was clearly established	24
b.	Inappropriately sidestepping Charlie’s constitutional right at issue distorted the District Court’s qualified immunity analysis	27
	Conclusion	32
	Certificate of Compliance	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	24
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665, 673–74 (1944).....	7, 8, 29
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	7, 8, 9
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	25
<i>Duran v. City of Douglas</i> , 904 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7, 25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	24
<i>Hollins v. City of New York</i> , 761 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Howard Opera House Assocs. v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 559 (D. Vt. 2001).....	10
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	31
<i>Long v. L'Esperance</i> , 701 A.2d 1048 (Vt. 1997).....	5, 7, 9, 29, 30
<i>Lyons v. Xenia</i> , 417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Dep't</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27, 29
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Prive v. Wells</i> , 2015 WL 1257524 (D. Vt. 2015)	11, 13
<i>Provost v. City of Newburgh</i> , 262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	25, 27, 29
<i>Singer v. Fulton Cnty. Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	9
<i>State v. Albarelli</i> , 19 A.3d 130 (Vt. 2011)	12, 13
<i>State v. Colby</i> , 972 A.2d 197 (Vt. 2009).....	8, 30
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 554 A.2d 253 (Vt. 1988)	11

State v. McDermott, 373 A.2d 510 (Vt. 1977)9, 10

State v. Morse, 219 A.3d 1309 (Vt. 2019) 30

State v. Sanville, 22 A.3d 450 (Vt. 2011) 12, 13

State v. Schenk, 190 A.3d 820 (Vt. 2018) 5, 6, 11, 12, 13

Stern v. City of New York, 665 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2016)14, 15, 16

Terebesi v. Torres, 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014) 27

Terminiello v. Chicago, 337 U.S. 1, 4 (1949) 8

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, 21 (1968)..... 25

Thompson v. Clark, 14-CV-7349, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018)31

Tracy v. Freshwater, 623 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010) 4

United States v. Fernandez-Antonia, 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002).....10

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 8

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....31

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 4

13 V.S.A. § 1026 4, 5, 8, 9, 11

Social Science Research

Birt L. Duncan, *Differential Social Perception and the Attribution of Intergroup Violence: Testing the Lower Limits of Stereotyping Blacks*, 34 J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 590 (1976)..... 20

Hillary Anger Elfenbein & Nalini Ambady, *On the Universality and Cultural Specificity of Emotion Recognition: A Meta-Analysis*, 128 Psych. Bull. 203 (2002) 17, 18

Sandra Graham & Brian S. Lowery, *Priming Unconscious Racial Stereotypes About Adolescent Offenders*, 28 *L. & Human Behavior* 483 (2004)..... 17, 21

Amy G. Halberstadt, Alison N. Cooke, Pamela W. Garner, Sherick A. Hughes, Dejah Oertwig, & Shevaun D. Neupert, *Racialized Emotion Recognition Accuracy and Anger Bias of Children's Faces*, *Am. Psych. Ass'n Emotion* (2020) 18, 19, 21

Kurt Hugenberg & Galen V. Bodenhausen, *Facing Prejudice: Implicit Prejudice and the Perception of Facial Threat*, 14 *Psych. Science Rsch. Rep.* 640 (2003)..... 17, 19, 20

Paul B. Hutchings & Geoffrey Haddock, *Look Black in Anger: The Role of Implicit Prejudice in the Categorization and Perceived Emotional Intensity of Racially Ambiguous Faces*, 44 *J. Experimental Soc. Psych.* 1418 (2008)19

Sonia K. Kang & Alison L. Chasteen, *Beyond the Double-Jeopardy Hypothesis: Assessing Emotion on the Faces of Multiply-Categorizable Targets of Prejudice*, 45 *J. Experimental Soc. Psych.* 1281 (2009) ... 17, 18

David S. March, Lowell Gaertner, & Michael A. Olson, *Danger or Dislike: Distinguishing Threat from Negative Valence as Sources of Automatic Anti-Black Bias*, 121 *J. Personality & Soc. Psych.* 984 (2021) 19, 20, 21

Katherine B. Spencer, Amanda K. Charbonneau, & Jack Glaser, *Implicit Bias and Policing*, 10 *Soc. & Personality Psych. Compass* 50 (2016)18, 20, 21
